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Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 44
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 3
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
Fire Use Teams committed: 1
 
Linville Complex (three fires), National Forests in North Carolina. IMT 1 (Quesinberry). Twelve miles northeast of 
Marion, NC. Logging slash and hardwood litter. Backing fire. Residences remain threatened.  
 
Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. FUMT (Perkins). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern 
rough, scrub and timber. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. Georgia IMT 2 (Floyd). Started on private land 10 miles west 
of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Smoldering. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
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% 
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24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 
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Linville Complex NC NCF 1,526 60 20 6/20 332 39 9 8 4 0 1.2M FS 

Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 386,722 0 90 UNK 267 -54 0 18 4 3 25.3M FWS 

Sweat Farm Road GA GAS 82,523 0 98 UNK 289 -35 0 32 1 23 27.5M PRI 

Okeechobee 
Complex FL FLS 24,090 5 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 1 NR ST 

FLS – Florida Division of Forestry 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (135 new fires) 
New large fires:  1 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: 5 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed:  
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Fire Use Teams committed: 1 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 



 
Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 39
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Goldledge, Sequoia NF. Ten miles north of Kernville, CA. Chaparral, brush, grass and mixed conifers. Minimal 
fire activity. 
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Goldledge CA SQF 3,900 0 70 6/20 10 -22 1 0 0 0 3.5M FS 

 
 

Northern California Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 23
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Dye, Tehama-Glenn Unit, CDF. Sixteen miles southeast of Red Bluff, CA. Timber, brush and grass. Spotting and 
isolated torching. 
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Crw Eng Heli Strc 
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* Dye CA TGU 340 --- 85 6/15 347 --- 11 19 2 0 428K ST 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Much of the West will be hot and dry today, along with dry, gusty winds over 
the Sierras and Great Basin. Interior Alaska can expect scattered showers and isolated thunderstorms. Scattered 
thunderstorms will continue today over much of the Southeast.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 
 

Working With Helicopter Drops 

Consider the following questions when you have a helicopter with a bucket working in your area: 

  

 Do you have good communications? 

 Does the pilot have a clear understanding of the target? 

 Are trees and snags in the drop zone? 

 Are ground crews clear of the area? 

 What are the winds doing? 

 Are other aircraft in the area? 

 Are people on the ground aware of the effects of the helicopter’s rotorwash? 

 Will terrain and obstructions allow the helicopter to attain the proper drop height? 

 Be aware that helicopter performance capabilities may be significantly reduced at high altitudes 
and/or high temperatures. 



Fires and Acres Yesterday  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

2

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

3

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

8 
 

1 

1

1

12

5

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

19 
 

269 

3

0

23

270

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

75

1

10

  

  

  
 

  

32 
 

8 

5

0

39

93

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

1

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

6

  

  

  
 

  

2 
 

6 

1

0

5

12

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

3

2

6

2

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3 
 

0 

  

  

3

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

2

  
 

  

41 
 

1,238 

1

1

44

1,241

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

78

4

16

2

2

1 
 

1 

106 
 

1,522 

15

5

135

1,624
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

2

11

1,560

6

18,510

8 
 

120 

187 
 

37,909 

4

0

217

58,101

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

80

853

37

640

5

1

4 
 

1 

291 
 

2,971 

138

374

555

4,840

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17

10

3

156

1

26

10 
 

4 

376 
 

3,881 

179

1,017

586

5,094

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7

601

37

4,241

5

3

3 
 

1,990 

1,647 
 

10,445 

184

6,064

1,883

23,344

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

527

8,401

1

0

11

332

  
 

  

192 
 

6,889 

44

35

775

15,657

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

11

79

28,036

2

7

4 
 

0 

128 
 

2,544 

37

68

253

30,666

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

10

83

6,134

1

38

10 
 

0 

65 
 

1,823 

19

972

180

8,977

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

369

4,602

77

1,191

4

302

38 
 

590 

461 
 

27,875 

382

11,573

1,331

46,133

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

218

667

72

212

5

457

8 
 

308 

127 
 

8,937 

78

79

508

10,660

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

416

8,370

  

  

61

1,362

15 
 

434 

6,383 
 

112,803 

329

38,565

7,204

161,534

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

254

13,715

  

  

80

198,245

38 
 

4,418 

28,092 
 

736,101 

672

158,290

29,136

1,110,769

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,894

37,242

400

42,170

181

219,283

138 
 

7,865 

37,949 
 

952,178 

2,066

217,037

42,628

1,475,775
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 35,960 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,032,847 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

  

  

1

1

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

2

0

2

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

700

1

700

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

1

1

1

702

2

703



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21

5,640

59

8,434

17

4,783

3 
 

98 

  
 

  

347

30,385

447

49,340

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

175

7

20,022

9 
 

14 

9 
 

2,346 

186

11,162

214

33,719

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

180

7

2,526

4 
 

231 

5 
 

57 

90

9,512

110

12,506

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

438

20

2,834

79

19,672

7 
 

461 

47 
 

1,803 

207

21,522

362

46,730

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

164

20

2,892

6

802

3 
 

427 

12 
 

1,449 

51

14,113

96

19,847

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

3,439

3

1,410

3 
 

5 

  
 

  

1

16

15

4,870

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

44

4,586

50

13,374

11

2,876

9 
 

1,080 

  
 

  

165

44,499

279

66,415

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

3,680

40

6,787

99

24,028

11 
 

3,609 

27 
 

3,241 

103

33,999

314

75,344

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41

15,716

  

  

302

47,789

29 
 

4,088 

1,340 
 

87,167 

143

35,482

1,855

190,242

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20

18,108

  

  

157

54,183

60 
 

41,173 

14,875 
 

936,716 

870

876,026

15,982

1,926,206

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

166

48,332

204

38,115

688

178,091

138 
 

51,186 

16,315 
 

1,032,779 

2,163

1,076,716

19,674

2,425,219
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

5

11,593

2

430

3 
 

1,258 

  

  

  

  

10

13,281

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

85

1

85

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

2

578

3

578

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

4

4,742

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

  

  

2

1,839

9

6,582

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1,277 

  

  

1

3,481

3

4,758

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

4

4,742

6

11,593

2

430

10 
 

2,537 

0

0

7

5,983

29

25,285

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Canada Fires and Hectares 

 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-to-DATE 

HECTARES 
 YEAR-to-DATE  

 British Columbia 4 7 286 10,382
 Yukon Territory 0 0 18 3,416
 Alberta 25 640 512 20,445
 Northwest Territory 0 0 14 21,041
 Saskatchewan 2 0 169 33,206
 Manitoba 8 18 147 5,818
 Ontario 8 104 375 34,423
 Quebec 24 0 447 98,296
 Newfoundland 0 0 36 459
 New Brunswick 0 0 210 405
 Nova Scotia 0 0 330 609
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 6 18
 National Parks 0 7,693 11 89,212
Total 71 8,462 2,561 317,732

 
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


